schedule, construction schedule or project milestones developed pursuant to provisions of the 
Contract, it is understood, acknowledged and agreed that the City will suffer damage.  Pursuant to 
Government Code Section 53069.85, Contractor shall pay to the City as fixed and liquidated 
damages the sum of Two Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($2,800.00) per day for each and every 
calendar day of delay beyond the Contract Time or beyond any completion schedule, construction 
schedule or Project milestones established pursuant to the Contract. 

3.4 Standard of Performance; Performance of Employees.